
 
 

Bldg. 303 & 307, Canal Road, Subic Bay Freeport Zone 
Tel. Nos: (047) 252-7467 and (047) 252-4696 Telefax: (047) 252-3534 
Website: www.customs.gov.ph Email: portofsubicp13@yahoo.com.ph 

 
                                                     A Modernized and Credible Customs Administration That is Among the World’s Best 

           

 

  

 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC AUCTION 

          
 
 Pursuant to the provisions of Section 1139 to 1151 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA), in 
relation to CAO 10-2007 dated November 28, 2007 and CAO 04-2016 dated October 26, 2016, and other relevant 
Customs Memorandum Orders, there will be Public Auction Sale through Sealed Bidding to be conducted by the 
Auction and Cargo Disposal Committee, Port of Subic on:  
 

PUBLIC AUCTION     :  16 December 2020 
 

In the event of failed bidding, the second auction date shall be on 18 December 2020 pursuant to CAO-10-2007, for 
further inquiries, please call the Office of the District Collector, this Port, at telephone no. (047)-252-3534. 
 

Opening of sealed bids : 2:00 P.M. 
Place   :   Building 308, Bureau of Custom, Port of Subic  

Canal Road, Subic Bay Freeport Zone  
Olongapo City 

          
                              Public Viewing of Merchandise will be available to all qualified bidders on:  
                                                         
                                                                         14-15 December 2020 – NCT, SBFZ 
 
Sale Lot No. 041-20 
 
Consignee: UNKNOWN 
 
A.P. 2016-001 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php63,552.00         

 AGRICULTURAL  FARM  TRACTOR 

Loaded in 1x40’ container van bearing no.:  PONU3018499 

Arrival date:  2014 August 
 
 
 

  Location: NCT, SBFZ 

Sale Lot No. 042-20 
 
Consignee: UNKOWN  
 
A.P. 2016-001 
 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php299,130.00  

 STEEL TRUSS AND SCAFFOLDING  

Loaded in 1x20’ container vans bearing no.: POCU0513767 

 
Arrival date:  2014 AUGUST 
 

 
 

Location: NCT, SBFZ 

Sale Lot No. 043-20 
 
Consignee:  UNKOWN 
 
 
AP No. 2016-001 
 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php159,974.00  

 TRANSFORMER MAGNETIC CORES 

Loaded in 1x20’ container vans bearing no.: MRKU6861118 

 

Arrival date:  2014 AUGUST 

   
 
 
Location: NCT, SBFZ 

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS 
  Professionalism   Integrity   Accountability 



 
 

Bldg. 303 & 307, Canal Road, Subic Bay Freeport Zone 
Tel. Nos: (047) 252-7467 and (047) 252-4696 Telefax: (047) 252-3534 
Website: www.customs.gov.ph Email: portofsubicp13@yahoo.com.ph 

 
                                                     A Modernized and Credible Customs Administration That is Among the World’s Best 

Sale Lot No. 044-20 
 
Consignee:  UNKNOWN 
 
A.P. No. 2016-001 
 
 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php79,725.00  
 
 

 USED FILE BOX 

Loaded in 1x40’ container van bearing no.:  MAEU2389368 

Arrival date:  2014 August 
   
 
 
 
Location: NCT, SBFZ 

Sale Lot No. 045-20 
 
Consignee: UNKOWN 
 
A.P. 2016-001 
 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php9,974.00   
 

 COPPER SLAG  

Loaded in 1x20’ container van bearing no.:  TGHU0294561 

Arrival date:  2014 AUGUST & SEPTEMBER  
 
  Additional Requirements: 

 
1. Interested bidder should be holders of Environmental 

Compliance Certificate (ECC) and Facility; 
 
2. Subject to Magna Scale Before Release 

 
3. Bidder must secure Clearance from EPU-ESS prior to release. 
 

  

  LOCATION: NCT, SBFZ 

Sale Lot No. 046-20 
 
Consignee: UNKNOWN 
 
A.P. 2016-001 
 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php71,258.00   

 WOODS FOR ORCHIDS DRIFTWOOD  

Loaded in 1x20’ container van bearing no.: TCKU1819180 

 
Arrival date:  2014 August 

   
 

 
Location: NCT, SBFZ 

Sale Lot No. 047-20 
 
Consignee: UNKOWN 
 
A.P. No. 2016-001 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php68,739.00   

 WOOD LUMBER 

Loaded in 1x20' container van bearing no.:  CAXU6362166 

 
Arrival date: 2014 AUGUST  

   
 

Location: NCT, SBFZ 

Sale Lot No. 048-20 
 
Consignee:  UNKNOWN 
 
A.P. No. 2016-001 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php51,402.00   
 

 CYLINDER EQUIPMENT 

Loaded in 1x40’ container van bearing no.:  BHCU4958794 

 
Arrival date:  2014 August 

   
 
Location: NCT, SBFZ 



 
 

Bldg. 303 & 307, Canal Road, Subic Bay Freeport Zone 
Tel. Nos: (047) 252-7467 and (047) 252-4696 Telefax: (047) 252-3534 
Website: www.customs.gov.ph Email: portofsubicp13@yahoo.com.ph 

 
                                                     A Modernized and Credible Customs Administration That is Among the World’s Best 

Sale Lot No. 049-20 
 
Consignee:  UNKNOWN 
 
A.P.  2016-001 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php279,830.00 
              

 USED SEWING MACHINE 

Loaded in 1x20’ container vans bearing no.:  CBHU0605734 

 
Arrival date: 2014 August  
 
 

  Location: NCT, SBFZ 

Sale Lot No. 050-20 
 
Consignee:  UNKOWN 
 
A.P.  2016-001 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php636,294.00   

 CIRCUIT BREAKER 

Loaded in 1x20’ container vans bearing no.:  TCLU3356879 

 
Arrival date:  2014 AUGUST 

   
 

 
Location: NCT, SBFZ 

Sale Lot No. 051-20 
 
Consignee:   UNKNOWN 
 
A.P.  2016-001 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php88,692.00   
 
              

 USED FURNITURES, BICYCLES AND STUFF TOYS 

Loaded in 1x40’ container vans bearing no.:  WHLU5274670 

 
Arrival date:  2014 AUGUST 

   
 
Location: NCT, SBFZ 

Sale Lot No. 052-20 
 
Consignee: UNKOWN 
 
A.P.  2016-001 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php250,400.00 
 
    

 WINDOW FILM 

Loaded in 1x20’ container vans bearing no.: CCLU3085045 

 
Arrival date: 2014 AUGUST 
 

   
 
Location: NCT, SBFZ 

Sale Lot No. 053-20 
 
Consignee:  UNKOWN 
 
A.P.  2016-001 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php50,032.00 

 PRINCE BOARD 

Loaded in 1x20’ container vans bearing no.:  HDMU2659072 

 
Arrival date:  2014 AUGUST 

   
 
Location: NCT, SBFZ 

Sale Lot No. 054-20 
 
Consignee:  UNKOWN 
 
A.P.  2016-001 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php990,171.00 

 SATELLITES WITH ACCESSORIES 

Loaded in 5x40’ and 1x20'  container vans bearing no.: REGU5049892, 
REGU5021771, REGU5070101, NYKU5702729, NYKU5841350 and 
MRKU6676357 

 
Arrival date:  2014 AUGUST 

   
 
Location: NCT, SBFZ 



 
 

Bldg. 303 & 307, Canal Road, Subic Bay Freeport Zone 
Tel. Nos: (047) 252-7467 and (047) 252-4696 Telefax: (047) 252-3534 
Website: www.customs.gov.ph Email: portofsubicp13@yahoo.com.ph 

 
                                                     A Modernized and Credible Customs Administration That is Among the World’s Best 

Sale Lot No. 055-20 
 
Consignee: TAIJIMA INT’L 
VENTURES CORP 
 
A.P.  2018-004 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php179,159.00  
 
              

 USED BICYCLE 

Loaded In 2x40’ Container Vans Bearing No.:  APZU4275601 & 
APZU4692879 

ARRIVAL DATE:  16 JULY 2015  

   

LOCATION: NCT, SBFZ 

Sale Lot No. 056-20 
 
Consignee:  AYUMI ROSE MKTG 
 
A.P.  2018-009 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php96,513.00  
 
              

 PLASTIC SCRAP 

Loaded In 2x40’ Container Vans Bearing No.:  WHLU5464303 & 
WHLU5541930 

 

ARRIVAL DATE:  05 FEBRUARY 2014 

 

Additional Requirements: 

 
4. Interested bidder should be holders of Environmental 

Compliance Certificate (ECC) and Facility; 
 
5. Subject to Magna Scale Before Release 

 
6. Bidder must secure Clearance from EPU-ESS prior to release. 
 

  

  LOCATION: NCT, SBFZ 

Sale Lot No. 057-20 
 
Consignee:  MACRO ASIA 
PHARMA INC. 
 
A.P.  2018-012 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php160,891.00  
 

ECO BOARD 

Loaded In 2x20’ Container Vans Bearing No.:  BMOU2635511 & 
SITU2867678 

 

ARRIVAL DATE:  25 AUGUST 2015  

   

 

LOCATION: NCT, SBFZ 

Sale Lot No. 058-20 
 
Consignee:  AIRTROPOLIS 
CONSOLIDATORS PHILS. INC. 
 
A.P.  2018-020 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php71,129.00  
 
              

 PLASTIC SCRAP/USED REMOTE CONTROL 

Loaded In 1x40 ’ Container Vans Bearing No.:  FCIU8313146 

 

ARRIVAL DATE:  2015 JUNE 

 

Additional Requirements: 

 
1. Interested bidder should be holders of Environmental 

Compliance Certificate (ECC) and Facility; 
 
2. Subject to Magna Scale Before Release 



 
 

Bldg. 303 & 307, Canal Road, Subic Bay Freeport Zone 
Tel. Nos: (047) 252-7467 and (047) 252-4696 Telefax: (047) 252-3534 
Website: www.customs.gov.ph Email: portofsubicp13@yahoo.com.ph 

 
                                                     A Modernized and Credible Customs Administration That is Among the World’s Best 

 
3. Bidder must secure Clearance from EPU-ESS prior to release. 
 

 

 

LOCATION: NCT, SBFZ 

Sale Lot No. 059-20 
 
Consignee:  JETLONG HI-TECH 
ELECTRONICS PHILS 
 
A.P.  2018-021 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php79,429.00  
 
              

 PLASTIC SCRAP/USED REMOTE CONTROL 

Loaded In 2x40’ Container Vans Bearing No.:  UESU5167112 & 
CMAU5783433 

 

ARRIVAL DATE:  16 JULY 2015 

 

Additional Requirements: 

 
1. Interested bidder should be holders of Environmental 

Compliance Certificate (ECC) and Facility; 
 
2. Subject to Magna Scale Before Release 

 
3. Bidder must secure Clearance from EPU-ESS prior to release. 
 

  

  LOCATION: NCT, SBFZ 

Sale Lot No. 060-20 
 
Consignee: UNKOWN 
 
A.P.  2019-002 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php30,580.00  
 
              

 PYROTHERMAL WASTE MACHINE 

Loaded In 1x40’ Container Vans Bearing No.: WHLU1202178   

 

Arrival Date:  2013 SEPTEMBER 

   

 

LOCATION: NCT, SBFZ 

Sale Lot No. 061-20 
 
Consignee: KYOKUTO-SUBIC CO. 
 
A.P.  2019-005 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php119,712.00  
 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

 USED PLASTIC MATERIALS 

Loaded In 2x40’ Container Vans Bearing No.: APHU6280878 & 
TCNU9510530 

 

ARRIVAL DATE:  2015 APRIL 

 

Additional Requirements: 

 
1. Interested bidder should be holders of Environmental 

Compliance Certificate (ECC) and Facility; 
 



 
 

Bldg. 303 & 307, Canal Road, Subic Bay Freeport Zone 
Tel. Nos: (047) 252-7467 and (047) 252-4696 Telefax: (047) 252-3534 
Website: www.customs.gov.ph Email: portofsubicp13@yahoo.com.ph 

 
                                                     A Modernized and Credible Customs Administration That is Among the World’s Best 

2. Subject to Magna Scale Before Release 
 

3. Bidder must secure Clearance from EPU-ESS prior to release. 
 

  

  LOCATION: NCT, SBFZ 

Sale Lot No. 062-20 
 
Consignee: UNKOWN 
 
A.P.  2019-008 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php153,829.00  
 
              

SCRAP METAL 

Loaded In 1x40’ Container Vans Bearing No.: WHLU4112463 

 

ARRIVAL DATE:  2009 JANUARY 

 

LOCATION: NCT, SBFZ 

Sale Lot No. 063-20 
 
Consignee:  SYED MANSOOR ALI 
 
 
SSI No. 2020-003  
 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php10,039.00  

 FIVE (5) SETS BRAND NEW DASHBOARDS FOR TRUCKS 
ACCESORIES 

ARRIVAL DATE:  03 MARCH 2020 

 

   

 

 

LOCATION: 1432 WAREHOUSE, SBFZ 

Sale Lot No. 064-20 
 
Consignee: MERO ASIA PACIFIC 
PTE.LTD. 
 
A.P. No. 2020-005 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php651,283.00   

 ALUMINUM SOLID PANEL, BUTYL TAPE, SELF DRILLING 
SCREW, UNIVERSAL ANCHOR, BACK ROD, RUBBER PAD AND 
STEEL MEMBERS 

Loaded In 2x40’ Container Van Bearing No.: UETU5310253 & 
FFAU1102680 

 

ARRIVAL DATE: 2019 NOVEMBER & DECEMBER  

   

 

LOCATION: NCT, SBFZ 



 
 

Bldg. 303 & 307, Canal Road, Subic Bay Freeport Zone 
Tel. Nos: (047) 252-7467 and (047) 252-4696 Telefax: (047) 252-3534 
Website: www.customs.gov.ph Email: portofsubicp13@yahoo.com.ph 

 
                                                     A Modernized and Credible Customs Administration That is Among the World’s Best 

Sale Lot No. 065-20 
 
Consignee: LAS TILE CENTER 
 
A.P.  2020-008 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php299,972.00  
 
              

 TILES 

Loaded In 2x20’ Container Vans Bearing No.: TGHU3928551 & 
ECMU2032771   

 

ARRIVAL DATE:  2019 JANUARY 

   

LOCATION: NCT, SBFZ 

Sale Lot No. 066-20 
 
Consignee: MALDIVES 
INTEGRATED FARM CORP. 
 
A.P.  2020-011 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php717,603.00  
 
              

 H-BEAM AND STEEL BOLTS STEEL POST/BOLTS,  ANGULAR 
BARS  

Loaded In 3x40’ Container Vans Bearing No.: EISU4004658, 
EISU4004112 & EISU4003693   

 

ARRIVAL DATE:  2019 OCTOBER 

   

 

LOCATION: NCT, SBFZ 

Sale Lot No. 067-20 
 
Consignee: RAF INT’L 
FORWARDING PHILS. 
 
A.P.  2020-014 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php330,559.00  
 
              

 ELECTRICAL METERS  

Loaded In 2x40’ Container Vans Bearing No.: FDCU0370561 & 
TCLU7769295   

 

ARRIVAL DATE:  2018 NOVEMBER 

   

 

LOCATION: NCT, SBFZ 

 
 
Terms and Conditions of Public Auction: 
 

1. Filing of Bidder’s Registration Form (with name, address and TIN), together with the latest certified true copy 
of Income and/or Business Tax Returns duly stamped and received by the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR) 
with a validated tax payment made thereon, at least two (2) days prior to the day of auction. 

 
2. Registration on the logbook for registered bidders indicating the name, address and TIN to be made with the  

Chief, ACDC, this Port, and submission of proof of authority to represent principal (e.g. Special Power of 
Attorney/Board Resolution) for the specific auction sale, one (1) day before the date of actual bidding until 
exactly an hour immediately preceding the time of actual bidding, thereafter registration is closed; 

 
3. Payment of non-refundable Php5, 050.00 Registration Fee. 

 
4. Posting of duly receipted bond in cash or manager’s check in an amount equivalent as stated in CAO No: 04-

2016 (please refer to the table below for the bond). The bond shall be refunded to the losing bidder after the 
closing of the auction.  

 
FLOOR PRICE BOND 

Not Over       Php 10,000.00 None 



 
 

Bldg. 303 & 307, Canal Road, Subic Bay Freeport Zone 
Tel. Nos: (047) 252-7467 and (047) 252-4696 Telefax: (047) 252-3534 
Website: www.customs.gov.ph Email: portofsubicp13@yahoo.com.ph 

 
                                                     A Modernized and Credible Customs Administration That is Among the World’s Best 

Over Php 10,000.00 but not over Php 1,000,000.00 20% 

Over Php 1,000,000.00 but not over Php 2,500,000.00 15% 

Over Php 2,500,000.00 but not over Php 5,000,000.00 10% 

Over Php 5,000,000.00      5% 

   
The bond shall not, however, be required when the floor price of sale lot is ten thousand pesos  
(Php 10, 000.00) or less; 

 
5. The Payment of highest bidder in cash or manager’s check at least fifty percent (50%) of the bid price on the 

spot upon announcement of the winning bid as duly certified to by the Auction Committee and the COA 
representative. The remaining balance of 50% shall be paid on the succeeding business day. 

 
6. Payments with Cashier’s / Manager’s Check / Cash to the BOC / POS shall bear the following: 

 

a.      Pay to the order of BOC POS FAO__________; 

                           b.     For credit of the Bureau of Customs; 
                              

c.      For the account of: __________________; Bidder 

7. The auction shall be conducted through sealed bids, which shall be submitted and opened in public by the 
Auction Committee at a time, date and place specified in the Notice of Auction Sale. 

 
8. The highest bid shall be declared as the winner except when clustering occurs. Clustering occurs when the 

difference between the highest and the second highest bid is within ten percent (10%) of the highest bid. In 
such case, an open-bidding shall be conducted among the bidders of the particular sale lot who are present 
with the highest bid serving as the new floor price. Only bids raised by three percent (3%) more than the new 
floor price shall be considered and the highest bid in the open-bidding shall be declared as the winner. 
Otherwise, the highest sealed bid shall be declared as the winner. 

 
9. A failed bidding shall be declared by the Auction Committee when any of the following circumstances occurs: 

 
a.   When there is only one sealed bid, the same shall not be opened; 

               b.  When there are two sealed bids but there is only one bid higher than the floor price; 
c.   When the highest bidder fails to comply with any of the payments required in Section 5 hereof, said     
      bidder shall be disqualified from participating further in the auction sale and when applicable,  
      the negotiated sale thereof without prejudice to the forfeiture of the cash bond and any payment  
      made and imposition of other sanctions as may be warranted. 

 
10. When a failed bidding is declared, the sale lot shall be offered in a second auction to be held on the third 

business day after the first failed auction at the same floor price without need of further advertisement/posting. 
In case of perishable goods, the second auction shall be conducted on the first business day following the 
first failed bidding. 

 
11. The sale lots subject of magna scale weighing shall be released only after they have undergone such 

weighing. Should the result of the magna scale weighing for a particular sale lot differ from the approximate 
weight of the said sale lot stated in this Notice, the following rules shall take effect: 
 
a. Any weight found in excess of the approximate weight of the contents of those containers subject to 

magna scale weighing shall not be considered as part of the sale lot offered for auction; provided, 
however, that in case it is determined that there is excess weight, the winning bidder may purchase the 
excess weight at the pro-rated bid price per kilo of the winning bid, provided further that the winning bidder 
shall purchase the whole weight of the excess articles and indicate his intention to do so within one day 
from discovery of the excess. 

 
b. Pro-rated bid price per kilo shall mean the total bid amount given by the winning bidder during the bidding 

process divided by the published approximate weight of the sale lot. To compute for the total price to be 
paid for purchasing the whole sale lot, the formula to be used is as follows: 

 



 
 

Bldg. 303 & 307, Canal Road, Subic Bay Freeport Zone 
Tel. Nos: (047) 252-7467 and (047) 252-4696 Telefax: (047) 252-3534 
Website: www.customs.gov.ph Email: portofsubicp13@yahoo.com.ph 

 
                                                     A Modernized and Credible Customs Administration That is Among the World’s Best 

 

 

         Total Amount to be Paid  =               Bid Price     x  Actual Weight 

                                         Approximate Weight 

To illustrate: Assuming that the winning bid price for Sale Lot 0xx-2015, which has a 
published approximate weight of 1,872,000 kilograms, is PhP50,000,000.00. If the sale lot, 
after being subjected to magna scale weighing, is determined to be heavier, say 1,900,000 
kilograms, and the winning bidder wishes to acquire the excess, he would have to pay a 
total of PhP50,747,863.25. The total amount has been arrived at by using the aforesaid 
formula, thus: 

    Total Amount to be Paid =           PhP50,000,000.00        x  1,900,000 kgs 

            1,872,000 kgs 

    Total Amount to be Paid = Php 50,747,863.25 

c. Should the winning bidder decide to purchase the excess weight, he shall pay the amount for the excess 
weight within five (5) days from demand thereof by the District Collector, or his duly authorized 
representative; otherwise, the excess quantity shall not be considered to have been sold and shall be 
offered for sale in the next public auction of the port. 
 

12. In case the quantity determined after the magna scale weighing is less than the approximate weight in this 
Notice, the winning bidder shall be entitled to a proportionate adjustment of bid amount based on the actual 
weight. The same formula as illustrated in 11.a.1 shall be used in computing for the adjustment in the bid 
amount based on the actual weight. 

 
13. Compliance of terms & conditions of the release of cargo by winning bidder like weighing, final counting, etc. 

 
14. Non-compliance with any of the terms and conditions of the Notice of Public Auction shall result in the forfeiture 

of any payments made by the winning bidder without prejudice to the forfeiture of the subject shipments in 
favor of the Government. 
 

15. The winning bidder shall withdraw in full the total quantity of the shipment as indicated in the Notice of Award 
in five (5) working days otherwise, a storage fee based on existing rates shall be imposed/charged according 
to CMO-59-90; and 

 
16. The Bureau of Customs, District Port of Subic, reserves the right to ensure that only those who have complied 

with the herein enumerated requirements shall register and participate in the public auction. 
 

17. Release shall be supervised by ACDD, ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and COA representatives. 
 

02 December 2020, Port of Subic, Subic Bay Freeport Zone, Olongapo City. 

 
 
 
                                                                                    MARITESS T. MARTIN 
                                                                                                                  District Collector    
     
 

 

 


